
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeas.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2024. 

 
4. Update from the Shadow Committee  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To receive an update and presentation from the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 

Shadow Committee. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeas.gov.uk


5. Update from the Corporate Parenting Strategic Board (Verbal Update)   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Corporate Parenting Strategic Board. 

 
6. Virtual School Headteachers Annual Report 2023-24  (Pages 19 - 72) 
 
 To receive the Virtual School Head Teacher Annual Report for 2023-24. 

 
7. Care Leavers Annual Report 2024  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 To receive the Care Leavers Annual Report 2024. 

 
8. Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service - The Children's 

Society Annual Report  (Pages 79 - 102) 
 
 To receive the Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service Annual 

Report 2023-24. 
 

9. Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Quarter 2 Scorecard 2024-25  
(Pages 103 - 114) 

 
 To consider the performance of the Cared for Children and Care Leavers service for 

quarter 2 of 2024-25. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, J Bird, C Bulman (Chair), 
D Clark, E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, B Posnett, B Puddicombe and J Saunders (Vice-
Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cared For Children and Care Leavers Committee 

held on Monday, 30th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, D Edwardes, G Hayes, 
B Posnett and B Puddicombe 

 
Officers in attendance 
Theresa Leavy, Interim Executive Director Childrens Services 
Lisa Davies, Interim Children’s Services Improvement Director 

Andrea Stone, Interim Director of Family Help & Children's Social Care 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers 
Laura Rogers, Head of Service Inclusion and Virtual Cared for Children 
Annie Britton, Participation Team Lead 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
Nicola Booth, Operations Manager Adoption Counts 
Alice Taylor, Adoption Counts 
Nicola Wycherley, Designated Nurse Cared for Children, Integrated Care 
Board 
Josette Niyokindi, Associate Director of Quality & Safety Improvement, 
Integrated Care Board 

 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor E Gilman. Councillor D Edwardes 
attended as a substitute member. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



16 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The Committee received a presentation outlining the recent activities of 
the shadow committee, My Voice. This included: 
 

• My “Voice of in Care Experience” held on Tuesday 6 – 8 pm during 
term time. 

• launch of Junior My Voice, held on Tuesday 4 – 5.30 pm. 

• activity days and project days during the summer holidays 

• launch of the Care Leavers Hub  

• Involvement in recruitment for Executive Director Place and Family 
Hub Worker. 
 

It was reported that Care Leaver week would take place week 
commencing 28 October2024 and that the Star Celebration Day would be 
held on 24 November 2024. 
 
The Committee asked about the Care Leaver Hub and the need to ensure 
that they were offering the services that care leavers wanted. In response 
it was explain that were two bases, one in Crewe and one in Macclesfield. 
Young people were attending the hubs for planned sessions such as 
cooking and education as well as using them as a base to drop into, 
knowing that there would always be someone there to offer a hot drink and 
support. The longer-term plan was to have a bespoke hub at the Crewe 
Youth Zone. Free bus travel for Care Leavers aged 16 to 21 would be 
operational from 30 September 2024 and this would assist young people 
to access the Hubs. 
 

17 ADOPTION SERVICE SIX MONTHLY REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the six-monthly report on the Adoption Service, 
which covered the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
 
The Committee as concerned about the timeliness of reporting as the data 
in the report was a year old. In response it was stated that there was a 
process which the data had to go through before it could be reported to the 
Committee. Data from Adoptions Count and from local authority were 
collected and went to the Leadership Board to be checked before any 
report could be written. It was usually a period of three- or four-months 
following collection of data and checking before it could be presented. It 
was reported that Adoption Counts had now appointed a Data Officer who 
now coordinating data and processed it and hopefully this would help with 
the timeliness of reporting the data. 
 
Reference was made to the timeliness of stage 1 assessments and in 
response it was stated that the statutory checks that were required to be 
undertaken often took a longer to be completed. To help with this process, 
there would be dedicated recruitment and assessment social workers who 
would work with families during stage 1 of the process. 
 

Page 4



It was asked about the refusal of health assessment by a young person 
and what happened if this was the case. It was stated that although it was 
a statutory requirement, the young person’s consent was needed. If an 
assessment were refused another appointment would be offered and the 
service worked with the young person to understand their reason for 
refusal and would make adjustments if required to enable them to 
undertake the health assessment.  If they still did not want a health 
assessment, a health plan would be created from their paper records. 
 

18 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE 
QUARTER 1 SCORECARD 2024-25  
 
The Committee received the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
scorecard for quarter 1 of 2024-25. 
 
The Committee welcomed the inclusion of the health details in the 
scorecard. 
 
There was concern about the number of children being housed in hotels 
and that these children were usually more vulnerable and needed extra 
support. It was reported that the number in hotels since the scorecard was 
published had reduced from eight to two. The main reason for using this 
type of accommodation was that they had exhausted all other options. The 
service worked closely with housing to resolve their accommodation 
needs. 
 
Reference was made to the number of social workers, and it was reported 
that there were 24 social workers with the additional social workers to be 
recruited as part of the Children Services Improvement Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the Quarter 1 Scorecard 2024-25. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.36 pm 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East
Cared For Children and 

Care Leavers Committee 
December 2024

P
age 7
A

genda Item
 4



OFFICIAL

Care Leaver Ambassadors

• In Cheshire East we have 5 Care Leaver Ambassadors.

• As ambassadors, our role is to be the voice of Care 

Leavers.

• Today we want to talk to you about the Local Offer.

P
age 8



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Review
• The Local Offer is a document that explains what services and support are 

available to Care Leavers. 

• The Local Offer is reviewed every year to establish what changes and 

updates need to be made.

• This year we presented the results and recommendations from the Care 

Leaver survey and used this to start conversations on important topics.

• The Care Leaver survey, was conducted between October 2023 and 

January 2024, with themed focus groups following this to identify 

recommendations.

P
age 9



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Review
On 13th November, we were part of the Local Offer Review event and gathered 

feedback from young people on the themes of:

• Care Leaver Service

• Education, Employment, Training, Apprenticeships

• Housing, Safety and Pathway Plans

• Family and Health

• Preparing for Adulthood

• Other Recommendations

We would like to share with you the feedback and recommendations gathered on 

the day.

P
age 10



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Feedback

Care Leaver Services

• Out of hours support needs improving. Expanding evening and weekend 
services is a priority, utilising the Hubs, Cheshire East services and 
partnerships with external agencies like Pure Insight to provide social 
activities, mentorship, and therapeutic support. 

• The Leisure Pass to be offered as a leisure budget so that the funding can 
go towards other leisure sports and activities – such as horse riding, boxing, 
team sports, hobbies such as sewing clubs etc Young people may also 
need support to start attending leisure activities such as gym sessions.

P
age 11



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Feedback

Education, Employment, Training and Apprenticeships

• Increased financial support for parents: Care leavers who are parents need 
support with childcare or family-related costs. Funded child support could 
help parents who want to work but struggle with additional expenses.

• Support with accessing and completing English and Maths qualifications to 
enable progression into further education opportunities, such as 
apprenticeships. Courses should be delivered in settings that young people 
can access easily, such as online or at the Care Leaver Hubs.

P
age 12



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Feedback
Housing, Safety and Pathway Plans

• Starter Kits for young people moving into homes (housing, kitchen tools, bedding, etc.) For example, a 

‘Moving in Pack’ with essential items provided for young people when transitioning to independent living, 

including: Kitchen items: Plates, cups, cutlery, glasses, pots, pans, utensils; and Household items: 

Bedding, basic toolkit, cleaning products, and food starter set.

• There should be more housing options available to young people and in the areas that they want to live. 

Also there needs to be better understanding and support with the Homechoice process. A dedicated 

housing officer within the team could act as a mediator between the Leaving Care Service and Housing.

• Setting Up Home Grant, there is a £1000 gap in funding based on when you turn 18, we feel that the 

offer should be standardised for all Care Leavers regardless of age. In addition to this, costs to cover 

non-negotiable aspects of tenancy, such as flooring, are huge costs that don’t leave much left to ‘set up’ 

and make a house a home. This is especially problematic if we are to move and there is no grant left to 

pay for new carpets a second or third time, or if the grant has been used whilst in semi-independent 

accommodation to purchase items.

P
age 13



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Feedback
Family and Health

• We would like more emotional support. Social events like group activities, days out, 
or special occasions (e.g., a Christmas party) would help young people build 
networks as well as emotional support to combat loneliness and isolation. Young 
parents, especially those feeling isolated or unsupported, would benefit from more 
emotional and social support, not just practical or task-focused visits. 

• We would like to have Laundry and Washing facilities (showers) available to us as 
part of the Hub offer. In addition to this, there should be more practical help and 
support for young parents, such as being able to access nappies, maternity clothing, 
and creche facilities.

• There is no standard ‘new parent’ gift for Care Leavers. There needs to be an 
increase in financial support for parents as there are significant costs associated with 
purchasing items such as a pram, car seat, nursery furniture etc. 

P
age 14



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Feedback

Preparing for Adulthood

• Independence needs to start before 16 years old. Independence 

preparation should be gradual and start before the age of 16, with support 

from foster carers, residential staff, and semi-independent housing 

providers. This could include skills-building around managing a household, 

cooking, and budgeting.

• We need to improve the Independence Packs. Could we further consider 

the ASDAN model for independence packs, ensuring that the language is 

not patronising, with tenancy readiness based on real skills and 

assessments over time.

P
age 15



OFFICIAL

Local Offer Feedback

Other Recommendations

• More support accessing tech equipment and Data. Support to 
provide essential tech equipment (laptops, tablets) and support for 
digital connectivity (Wi-Fi, data plans), would help care leavers to 
stay connected with essential activities and services such as job 
applications, study, and accessing mental health support. 

• Bus passes for care leavers up to 25 years old. 

P
age 16



OFFICIAL

Any Questions? P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Cared for Children and care leavers 

Committee. 

 03 December 2024 

 Virtual School Headteachers Annual 

Report 2023/24 

 

Report of: Claire Williamson Director of strong start and Education  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents an overview of the operation and impact of the 
virtual school during 2023/24. The role of the virtual school is clearly 
defined in Promoting the education of looked after children and 
previously looked after children statutory guidance for local authorities 
2018. The Virtual School supports all children in care regardless of their 
length of time in care, however the educational attainment data in the 
report relates to those who have been in continuous care from 31 March 
2023 to 31 March 2024.  

2 The Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report details the progress 
and achievements throughout academic year 2023-24 for cared for 
children and care leavers’ education. It relates to the delivery of pledge 
two of the cared for children and care leavers strategy, that ‘We will 
improve education, training and employment outcomes. 

Executive Summary 

3 During 2023/24, the virtual school has continued to support all cared for 
children/care leavers to ensure it is meeting its statutory duties while 
providing effective support to children and young people, families, 
carers, schools, and settings. Every child and young person has an 
allocated worker within the virtual school to ensure effective oversight 
and support is in place. The head of service for inclusion fulfils the role 
of head teacher at the virtual school and leads on special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND). 

OPEN 
. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 
[...]
19 <Please indicate the policy implications of this report and its 
recommendations/decisions here, including reference to the policy 
framework and any deviations. Please refer to the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan that the report supports (this will be used for 
performance management purposes) and refer to any of the Council’s 
key strategies that relate to the recommendations/ decisions.> 

An open and enabling 
organisation  

(Include which aim and 
priority) 

A council which 
empowers and cares 
about people 

(Include which aim and 
priority) 

A thriving and 
sustainable place  

(Include which aim and 
priority) 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

20 Cared for children and care leavers are a vulnerable group that are at 
risk of a number of factors, including poor education and training, 
health, safeguarding and transition into adulthood; the cared for children 
and care leavers strategy prioritises these areas, alongside our new 
improvement plan. 

Human Resources 

21 NA 

Risk Management 

22 NA 

Rural Communities 

23 NA 

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

24 Cared for children and care leavers are a vulnerable group that are at 
risk of a number of factors, including poor education and training, 
health, safeguarding, additional needs not being identified and met and 
transition/preparation into adulthood; the cared for children and care 
leavers strategy prioritises these areas, alongside our new improvement 
plan. 

 

Page 23

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/corporate-plan.aspx


  
  

 

 

Public Health 

25 NA 

Climate Change 

26 NA 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Laura Rogerson 

Head of Service Inclusion  
 

Appendices: Virtual School annual headteacher report 2023/24 

Background 
Papers: 

 

 

Page 24



   

 

   

 

OFFICIAL 

0 

1 

 

 

[...]
PEPs) ............................................................................................... 28/31 

Attendance ...................................................................................................................................... 32 

Multi-Disciplinary Team Meeting…………………………………………………………………………    33 

Alternative Provisions ………………………………………………………………………………………  34 

Exclusions ....................................................................................................................................... 35 

Participation of Young People .......................................................................................................... 36 

Attainment ....................................................................................................................................... 37 

Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) assessments and PEPs.................................................... 37 

Key Stage 1  ................................................................................................................................ 38 

Key Stage 2  ................................................................................................................................ 39 

Key Stage 4  .........................................................................................................................    40/41 

Post-16 education, employment, and training .........................................................................  42/44 

          Development Priorities for 2024/25…………………………………………………………………………. 45   

Appendices  - Attendance Data  …..………………………………………………………………………….. 48 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

3  

 

 
 

Introduction  

This report presents an overview of the operation and impact of the virtual school during 2023/24. The role 

of the virtual school is clearly defined in Promoting the education of looked after children and previously 

looked after children statutory guidance for local authori
[...]

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Attendance Data 

 
2023/2024 ATTENDANCE  

2023/2024 ATTENDANCE DATA OVERALL ATTENDANCE  

WHOLE COHORT 90% 

YEAR 11 (47) 76.03% 

YEAR 10 (44)   86.43 

YEAR 9 (37) 86.12 

YEAR 8 (39) 91.52% 

YEAR 7 (31) 92.9% 

YEAR 6(19) 96.32% 

YEAR 5 (21) 95.82% 

YEAR 4 (23) 97.07% 

YEAR 3 (20) 97.23% 

YEAR 2 (20) 92.29% 

 YEAR 1 (12) 92.01% 

RECEPTION (13) 95.51% 

 
 

 2023/2024 PERSISTENT ABSENCE 

2023/2024 DATA PERSISTENT ABSENTEES, BELOW 90% 

WHOLE COHORT  30.17% 

YEAR 11 (35) 8.73% 

YEAR 10 (15)  3.74% 

YEAR 9 (17) 4.24% 

YEAR 8(17) 4.31% 

YEAR 7 (8) 2.03% 

YEAR 6 (3) 0.76% 

YEAR 5 (3) 0.76% 

YEAR 4 (3) 0.76% 

YEAR 3 (3) 0.76% 

YEAR 2 (9) 2.24% 

 YEAR 1 (5) 1.26% 

RECEPTION (3)  0.76% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



OFFICIAL 

5 

 

 

SUSPENSIONS 2023/2024 
 

 YEAR EPISODES CHILDREN MALE FEMALE 

PRIMARY REC 0 0 0 0 

 Y1 0 0 0 0 

 Y2 5 1 0 1 

 Y3 1 1 1 0 

 Y4 1 1 1 0 

 Y5 7 3 3 0 

 Y6 1 1 0 1 

SECONDARY Y7 22 6 6 0 

 Y8 25 6 4 2 

 Y9 12 8 5 3 

 Y10 37 14 7 7 

 Y11 25 7 2 5 

 TOTAL 136 48 29 19 

 
 

SUSPENSIONS BY COHORT EDUCATED IN CHESHIRE EAST SCHOOLS  

 YEAR EPISODES CHILDREN 

PRIMARY REC 0 0 

 Y1 0 0 

 Y2 0 0 

 Y3 0 0 

 Y4 0 0 

 Y5 6 2 

 Y6 0 0 

SECONDARY Y7 11 2 

 Y8 2 1 

 Y9 7 4 

 Y10 24 9 

 Y11 5 3 

 TOTAL 55 21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



OFFICIAL 

5 

 

 

SUSPENSIONS BY COHORT EDUCATED OUTSIDE OF CHESHIRE EAST SCHOOLS 
 

 YEAR EPISODES CHILDREN 

PRIMARY REC 0 0 

 Y1 0 0 

 Y2 5 1 

 Y3 1 1 

 Y4 1 1 

 Y5 1 1 

 Y6 1 1 

SECONDARY Y7 11 4 

 Y8 25 6 

 Y9 5 3 

 Y10 12 4 

 Y11 20 4 

 TOTAL 
 

82 26 

 

 

Page 72



1 
 

OFFICIAL 

                                                               

 

 

Care Leavers’ Service Annual Report 

2024 

 

 

Laura McLoughlin and Jessica Hillman – Care Leavers’ & 

UASC Service Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

OFFICIAL 

1. Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report highlights the progress since the Ofsted inspection which concluded in March 

2024. The findings of this inspection have been accepted in full and focussed work is 

continuing to address the areas of practice identified by Ofsted that require improvement. It is 

clear that improvement in some areas will take concerted effort over a sustained period of time 

before these are embedded in the service. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 There has been progress and improvements in several key areas: 

• Sufficiency of accommodation for 16–25-year-olds. 

• Local Offer. 

• Contact and services to care leavers over the age of 21. 

• Creation of Care Leaver Hubs. 

• Improved Support for Care Leavers not in education, employment and Training. 

• Securing DfE funding for the Staying Put Project. 

• Development of the Care Leaver App- Junction 16plus 

• Free bus travel for Care Leavers aged 16 to 21.  

There continues to be challenges in managing caseloads and ensuring that there are sufficient 

staff in post to meet the needs of all our young people. Recruitment is underway and further 

work will take place over the next three months to ensure that services to care leavers meets 

identified needs and national standards. This includes developing consistency of good 

practice, quality of plans and impact of management oversight and supervision. 

3. Engagement of Young People and the ‘Local Offer’ 

3.1 There is good engagement with care leavers and the service benefits from an effective 

participation team. A number of care leavers are supported to be Care Ambassadors and they 

lead a very well-attended and impactful Local Offer event on 13 November 2024.  

3.2 Care leavers were clear that they require more from the service including support out of 

hours, increased and flexible visiting from Personal Advisors (PA) when they are in crisis and 

specific support around budgeting, cooking, the benefits system and housing. Following the 

feedback on 13 November 2024 work is underway t
[...]
 Ambassadors ensuring they are involved in 

all aspects of service delivery and improvement.  

13.7 We will introduce Corporate Parenting Champions across the council.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
1 

 

 

 

Cheshire East Advocacy 
and Independent Visitor 
Service – The Children’s 
Society 

Annual Report 

October 2023 - September 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79 Agenda Item 8



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
2 

Contents 

Pg 3 – The Children’s Society’s Vision 

Pg 4 – Team Structure 

Pg 5 – Advocacy  

Pg 6 – Referral Breakdown 

Pg 7 – Themes and Trends 

Pg 8 – Achievements  

Pg 8 – Impacts of Delivery and Performance 

Pg 10 – Advocacy Case Study 

Pg 12 – Independent Visiting Service 

Pg 13 – Referrals  

Pg 13 – Achievements  

Pg 15 – Impacts on Delivery and Performance 

Pg 16 – Independent Visitor Case Study 

Pg 17 – Volunteer Case Studies 

Pg 18 – Aims and Progress for 2023-24 

Pg 19 – Developments for 2023-24  

Pg 22 – Feedback Received 

Pg 23 – Team Contact Details 

Page 80



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
3 

The Children’s Society Vision 

The Children’s Society is commissioned to deliver the Children’s Rights 
Advocacy and Independent Visiting Service for Cheshire East Council. The 
Children’s Society has held the contract since November 2014 and was 
recommissioned on 1st October 2019 for 5 years. 

This annual report provides an overview of the work undertaken between 1st 
October 2023 – 30th September 2024.  

The Children’s Society’s Vision - A society built for all children. 

Our vision is the world we seek to create. And we won’t rest until we’ve 
achieved our vision. Where together with young people and our supporters, 
we've created a society built for all children. Where hope is alive in every child. 

The Children’s Society’s Goal - By 2030 we will have overturned the 

[...]
 be with and easy to talk 
too, they make my day when they visit.  

After we have talked she makes me 
feel lighter and really happy” 

Young person talking about their IV 
during review with IV co-ordinator 

“My advocate was nice and I could 
talk to her with ease, she helped me 

with my emotions” 
Young person’s feedback from 

satisfaction survey 

Social worker commented that YP had 
shared info with advocate which they 

had not shared with social care 
previously, which shows YP was 
comfortable sharing their views. 

Page 100



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
23 

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Area Manager – Mimoza Gashi     

mimoza.gashi@childrenssociety.org.uk  

• Service Manager – Jenny Foulkes 

jenny.foulkes@childrenssociety.org.uk  

• Volunteer Coordinator – Simon Husband 

simon.husband@childrenssociety.org.uk  

• Advocates – Josh Liepa, Zoe Cropper and Lisa Burton 

Josh.liepa@childrenssociety.org.uk 

zoe.cropper@childrenssociety.org.uk 

lisa.burton@childrenssociety.org.uk  

• Cheshire Inbox - cheshirecr@childrenssociety.org.uk  

Page 101

mailto:mimoza.gashi@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:jenny.foulkes@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:simon.husband@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:Josh.liepa@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:zoe.cropper@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:lisa.burton@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:cheshirecr@childrenssociety.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 

 

Cared For Children and Care Leavers Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 December 2024 

 
Report Title: 

 
Cared For Children and Care Leaver’s Q2 score card 
2024/25 

 
Report of: 

 
Executive Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report sets out the performance for the Cared For Children and Care 

Leaver’s service for quarter 2 of 2024/25 (1 July 2024 – 30 September 2024).  The 

cared for children and care leavers com
[...]
ompleted in timescales in 

the quarter 85% 88% 92% 84% Fair

5.3

% of pathway plan reviews completed in the quarter 

where Young persons view were not sent/ gained 8% 5% 7% 3% Fair

5.4

% of former relevant care leaver aged 18-21 that we are 

in touch with 98% 98% 97% 94% Fair

5.5

% of 16-17 years old currently cared for with a PA 

allocated 45% Fair
PA - Personal Advisor

5.6

% of 17-18  former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation

95% 95% 95% 95% 93%

90% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.7

% of 19-21 former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation 

96% 95% 96% 92% 86%

88% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.8
Number current UASC being cared for 

38 60 38 38 34 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.9
Number current/ former UASC care leavers (aged 18-24)

91 104 114 116 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.10 Number of individuals in staying put arrangement 27 41 42 43 Fair

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 5

 -
 W

e 
w

ill
 p

re
p

ar
e 

yo
u

n
g 

p
eo

p
le

 f
o

r 
A

d
u

lt
h

o
o

d

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

# OFFICIAL

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Update from the Shadow Committee
	Slide 1: Cheshire East Cared For Children and  Care Leavers Committee  December 2024
	Slide 2: Care Leaver Ambassadors
	Slide 3: Local Offer Review
	Slide 4: Local Offer Review
	Slide 5: Local Offer Feedback
	Slide 6: Local Offer Feedback
	Slide 7: Local Offer Feedback
	Slide 8: Local Offer Feedback
	Slide 9: Local Offer Feedback
	Slide 10: Local Offer Feedback
	Slide 11

	6 Virtual School Headteachers Annual Report 2023-24
	Virtual School Head Teachers Report 2023- 24

	7 Care Leavers Annual Report 2024
	8 Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service - The Children's Society Annual Report
	9 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Quarter 2 Scorecard 2024-25
	2024-25 Corporate parenting score card Q2 v1 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, 
B Posnett, B Puddicombe and L Braithwaite 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Theresa Leavy - Interim Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Lisa Davies, - Interim Improvement Director Children’s Services 
Richard Nash, - Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care 
Jessica Hillman - Team Manager, Cared for Children 
Laura McCloughlin – Service Manager, Cared for Children 
Laura Rogerson - Head of Service Inclusion 
Annemarie Parker - Head of Service Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Josette Niyokindi - Associate Director of Quality & Safety Improvement, 
Integrated Care Board 
Annie Britton - Participation Lead 
Mimoza Gashi - North West Area Manager, The Children’s Society (joined 
remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker - Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr D Clark. Cllr L Braithwaite 
attended as a substitute. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 



 
22 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW COMMITTEE  

 
The committee received a presentation from the Care Leaver 
Ambassadors on the local offer. The presentation focused on feedback 
and recommendations following the local offer review event which took 
place on 13 November 2024. 
 
Some of the feedback and recommendations from the event included: 
 

- The need to expand out of hours support 
- The leisure pass could instead be offered as a leisure budget to 

widen the scope of available activities 
- The need for financial support with childcare for care leavers who 

were parents to secure work or training 
- Support with gaining qualifications in English and maths, including 

online or at Care Leaver Hubs 
- ‘Starter kits’ for young people moving into their own homes 
- More support with the Homechoice process, such as a dedicated 

Housing Officer who could work with the Care Leavers Service 
- The Setting up Home Allowance to be standardised regardless of 

age 
- More emotional support and social events to build networks 
- The need for laundry and personal hygiene facilities in Hubs 
- Independence preparation to be gradual and begin before the age 

of 16 to allow for sufficient support in advance of independent living. 
Also to consider the ASDAN model for independence packs 
 

The committee thanked the Care Leaver Ambassadors for sharing this 
feedback and recommendations and asked for assurances from officers 
that work would be undertaken in response. Officers advised that an 
update on the progress and impact of the implementation of these 
suggestions would be provided at subsequent meetings. 
 

23 UPDATE FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGIC BOARD 
(VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services on the Corporate Parenting Strategic Board. New 
terms of reference had been agreed to ensure clarity around the work of 
the board and how it reports into the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee for scrutiny. Work streams were due to go live in January. 
There would be formal reporting into this committee on the progress of the 
work streams. 
 

24 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHERS ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
 
The committee received the Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report 
2023/24. The report presented an overview of the operation and impact of 
the virtual school during 2023/24. 



 
The committee raised a number of queries including highlighting a scheme 
in Scotland to ensure that cared for children who received the required 
grades would be guaranteed a place at university. It was suggested that 
the Council have a discussion with MPs to lobby on this being extended to 
England. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

25 CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 2024  
 
The committee received the Care Leavers Service Annual Report 2024. 
The report highlighted the progress since the Ofsted inspection which 
concluded in March 2024. 
 
Members asked for a progress update on the recruitment of social workers 
as concerns were regularly raised around recruitment challenges and high 
caseloads. The committee were advised that the issue was being 
addressed as part of the improvement plan and this included looking at 
international recruitment, converting agency social workers and looking at 
the retainment offer. It was noted that the Department for Education had 
recently raised its risk assessment from moderate to critical in relation to 
the number of social workers nationally. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

26 CHESHIRE EAST ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITOR SERVICE 
- THE CHILDREN'S SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee considered the Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent 
Visitor Service Annual Report 2023-24 which provided an overview of the 
work undertaken between 1 October 2023 – 30 September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

27 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE 
QUARTER 2 SCORECARD 2024-25  
 
The committee considered the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Scorecard which set out the performance of the service for quarter 2 of 
2024-25. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 


